October 31, 2008
Via Electronic and First Class Mail

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: PUC Docket UM 1394 — Petition to Intervene of IBERDROLA
RENEWABLES, Inc.

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of the Petition to Intervene of
IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc. (“Iberdrola Renewables™). Iberdrola Renewables
waives paper service of documents in this docket.

Sincerely,

Toan-Hao Nguyen
Senior Counsel

cc: Service List
Enclosures

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.
1125 NW Couch St Suite 700
Portland, OR 97209
Telephone (503) 796-7000
www.iherdrolarenewables, us

Printed on rag




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1394

In the Matter of )

) PETITION TO INTERVENE OF
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF ) IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC.
OREGON )

)
Open an investigation into electric )
companies providing Qualified Reporting )
Entity Services for Certification of )
Renewable Energy Certificates by the )
Western Renewable Energy Generation )

Information System.

Pursuant to OAR 860-012-0001, IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc. (“Iberdrola

Renewables™) petitions to intervene as a “party” in this proceeding.

1.

The name and address of the petitioner is:

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.
1125 NW Couch Street

Portland, OR 97209

(503) 796-7100

The name and address of the attorney representing Iberdrola Renewables is:

Toan-Hao Nguyen, Senior Counsel
IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.
1125 NW Couch Street

Portland, OR 97209

(503) 241-3204
toan.nguyen@iberdrolausa.com

Iberdrola Renewables requests that service of documents also be made on:

Carrie Plemons

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.
1125 NW Couch Street

Portland, OR 97209

(503) 796-6950
carrie.plemons@iberdrolausa.com
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Kevin A. Lynch

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.
1125 NW Couch Street

Portland, OR 97209

(503) 796-7108
kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com

4. Petitioner is a developer, operator, and marketer of electricity, including
renewable electricity and renewable energy certificates. Iberdrola Renewables is based in
Portland, Oregon and owns or controls the generation output of approximately 900 MW of
renewable electric generation in Oregon and Washington.

5. Iberdrola Renewables is an account holder with the Western Renewable Energy
Generation Information System (WREGIS). All of Iberdrola Renewables’ renewable generating
assets in the Western Electric Coordinating Council, totaling over 1,400 MW, are registered with
WREGIS.

6. Iberdrola Renewables is establishing Qualified Reporting Entity (QRE) services
from the Bonneville Power Administration and the California Independent System Operator in
the WECC. The Company has two facilities interconnected with and metered by, an Oregon
utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission, who is not yet providing the QRE services for
third-parties.

7. Iberdrola Renewables has a significant presence in renewable energy markets in
Oregon and the Pacific Northwest, as well as experience with the WREGIS. Iberdrola
Renewables therefore has knowledge as an Account Holder and user of QRE services under
WREGIS and related trading systems that would assist the Commission in resolving issues in
this proceeding. Additionally, Iberdrola Renewables has had experience in utilizing similar
tracking systems used in other regions of the nation.

8. For these reasons, Iberdrola Renewables has a direct and substantial interest in

these proceedings and will be affected by the outcome.
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9. The exact issues Iberdrola Renewables intends to raise in this proceeding are
unknown at this time. However, Iberdrola Renewables’ appearance will not unreasonably
broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the proceedings.

10. Iberdrola Renewables waives paper service of documents.

CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, Iberdrola Renewables respectfully requests the Commission

grant this petition to intervene.

DATED: October 31, 2008.

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.
1125 NW Couch Street

Portland, OR 97209

Phone: (503) 241-3204

Email: toan.nguyen@iberdrolausa.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the parties of record

in this proceeding by first-class mail and electronic mail, addressed to said parties/attorneys’

addresses as shown below.

G. Catriona McCracken (WAIVED)
Legal Counsel

610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
catriona(@oregoncub.org

Pacific Power Oregon Dockets
(WAIVED)

825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Jeremy Weinstein (WAIVED)
Attorney

Pacific Power & Light

1512 Bonanza Street

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

jeremy. weinstein@pacificorp.com

Jordan White (WAIVED)
Pacific Power & Light

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97232
jordan.white@pacificorp.com

Jesse D. Ratcliffe

Asst. Attorney General

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
jesse.d ratcliffe(@doj.state.or.us

Debra Malin

Attorney

Bonneville Power Administration
905 NE 11" Avenue

Portland, OR 97208
dimalin@bpa.gov
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J. Courtney Olive

Attorney

Bonneville Power Administration
905 NE 11™ Avenue

Portland, OR 97208
jeolive(@bpa.gov

Robert Jenks

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Michael T. Weirich

Asst. Attorney General

Oregon Department of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096

michael. weirich@doj.state.or.us

John W. Stephens (WAIVED)
Esler Stephens & Buckley

888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Portland, OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com




Gary Marcus

Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership
PO Box 359

Eugene, OR 97440
garymarcusl@aol.com

Diane Moore

Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership
PO Box 359

Eugene, OR 97440
dmoore@frontier-technology.com

Randy Allphin (WAIVED)
Christa Bearry

Barton Kline

Mike Youngblood

Idaho Power Company

PO Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
rallphin@idahopower.com
chearrv@idahopower.com
bkline@idahopower.com
myoungblood@idahopower.com

Wendy Mclndoo, Office Manager
(WAIVED)

Lisa F. Rackner, Attorney
McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW 6™ Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
wendy@meced-law.com
lisa@mecd-law.com

Kip Pheil

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1
Salem, OR 97301-3737
kip.pheil@state.or.us

Randall Dahlgren
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC 0702
Portland, OR 97204

ve.opuc. filings@pgn.com

J. Richard George

Asst. General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC1301
Portland, OR 97204

richard. george@pgn.com

Lisa C. Schwartz

Senior Analyst

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
lisa.c.schwartz(@state.or.us

Katie Kalinowski (WAIVED)
Reachone Inc.

917 SW 0Oak, Suite 303
Portland, OR 97205

katie@rnp.org

Ann English Gravatt (WAIVED)
Sr. Policy Associate

Renewable Northwest Project

917 SW Oak, Suite 303
Portland, OR

ann@rnp.org

Randall J. Falkenberg

RFI Consulting, Inc.

PMB 362

8343 Roswell Rd.

Sandy Springs, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com
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Peter J. Richardson (WAIVED)
Richardson & O’Leary PLLC
PO Box 7218

Boise, ID 83707
peter(@richardsonandoleary.com

DATED: October 31, 2008.
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Marcus Wood

STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Poértland, OR 97204

Phone: 503-294-9434

Email: mwood(@stoel.com

Attorney for IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, Inc.



